

**FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE**

---

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,  
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE,  
and  
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

**JUNE 30, 2020**

## CONTENTS

---

Independent Auditors' Report	1-2
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7-21
Supplemental Schedule:	
Schedule of Functional Expenses by Program	22
Additional Information:	
Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance With <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	23-24

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

---

To the Board of Directors  
Foothill Family Service

### Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Foothill Family Service (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2020, and the related Statements of Activities, Functional Expenses, and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Foothill Family Service as of June 30, 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

continued

---

### Other Matters

#### *Other Information*

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying Schedule of Functional Expenses by Program is presented for additional analysis and is now a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

#### *Report on Summarized Comparative Information*

We have previously audited Foothill Family Service's 2019 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated November 18, 2019. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

### Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated November 3, 2020, on our consideration of Foothill Family Service's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Foothill Family Service's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering Foothill Family Service's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

*Harrington Group*

Pasadena, California

November 3, 2020

**FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE**

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2020

With comparative totals at June 30, 2019

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2)	\$ 12,436,082	\$ 21,029	\$ 12,457,111	\$ 4,680,866
Accounts receivables (Note 4)	4,186,784		4,186,784	3,943,658
Pledges receivable (Note 5)	203,069	417	203,486	1,007,167
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	298,456		298,456	391,795
Investments (Note 6)	5,135,753	635,625	5,771,378	3,676,568
Property and equipment (Note 8)	12,973,064		12,973,064	13,370,572
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>\$ 35,233,208</u>	<u>\$ 657,071</u>	<u>\$ 35,890,279</u>	<u>\$ 27,070,626</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>				
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
Accounts payable (Note 9)	\$ 4,997,554	\$ -	\$ 4,997,554	\$ 5,225,936
Accrued and other current liabilities (Note 10)	3,118,485		3,118,485	5,626,914
Government owned assets (Note 8)	77,725		77,725	-
Notes payable (Note 12)	-		-	2,389,679
Bonds payable (Note 13)	7,149,985		7,149,985	4,949,997
Refundable government advances - paycheck protection program (Note 14)	2,382,913		2,382,913	-
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u>17,726,662</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,726,662</u>	<u>18,192,526</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>				
Without donor restrictions	17,506,546		17,506,546	8,222,512
With donor restrictions (Note 15)		657,071	657,071	655,588
<b>TOTAL NET ASSETS</b>	<u>17,506,546</u>	<u>657,071</u>	<u>18,163,617</u>	<u>8,878,100</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<u>\$ 35,233,208</u>	<u>\$ 657,071</u>	<u>\$ 35,890,279</u>	<u>\$ 27,070,626</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE**

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the year ended June 30, 2020

With comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2019

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
<b>REVENUE AND SUPPORT</b>				
Program and contracts	\$ 12,239,962	\$ 14,263,689	\$ 26,503,651	\$ 23,130,057
Contributions	926,937	675,000	1,601,937	1,680,896
In-kind	877,688		877,688	730,082
Special events (net of expenses of \$113,429)	211,007		211,007	174,035
Other income	129,681		129,681	107,149
Investment income	77,175	6,584	83,759	153,457
Net assets released from restrictions (Note 15)	14,943,790	(14,943,790)	-	-
<b>TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT</b>	<u>29,406,240</u>	<u>1,483</u>	<u>29,407,723</u>	<u>25,975,676</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Program services	24,407,713		24,407,713	21,598,908
Management and general	3,773,919		3,773,919	3,431,947
Fund development	876,726		876,726	738,851
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<u>29,058,358</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>29,058,358</u>	<u>25,769,706</u>
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS BEFORE OTHER CHANGES</b>	<u>347,882</u>	<u>1,483</u>	<u>349,365</u>	<u>205,970</u>
<b>OTHER CHANGES</b>				
Gain on sale of real property	8,936,152		8,936,152	2,473,287
Prior-year contract adjustments			-	(1,095,337)
<b>TOTAL OTHER CHANGES</b>	<u>8,936,152</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,936,152</u>	<u>1,377,950</u>
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	<u>9,284,034</u>	<u>1,483</u>	<u>9,285,517</u>	<u>1,583,920</u>
<b>NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<u>8,222,512</u>	<u>655,588</u>	<u>8,878,100</u>	<u>7,294,180</u>
<b>NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 17,506,546</u>	<u>\$ 657,071</u>	<u>\$ 18,163,617</u>	<u>\$ 8,878,100</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE**

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the year ended June 30, 2020

With comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2019

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fund Development</u>	<u>Total Expenses</u>	
				2020	2019
Salaries	\$ 13,247,310	\$ 2,386,352	\$ 510,133	<b>\$ 16,143,795</b>	\$ 14,673,383
Employee benefits	3,585,561	646,943	138,594	<b>4,371,098</b>	3,889,423
Total personnel costs	<u>16,832,871</u>	<u>3,033,295</u>	<u>648,727</u>	<b>20,514,893</b>	<u>18,562,806</u>
Subcontracts	1,549,142			<b>1,549,142</b>	1,219,297
Occupancy	1,240,219	219,373	43,386	<b>1,502,978</b>	1,298,634
Other expenses	1,210,439	95,197	109,037	<b>1,414,673</b>	946,335
Supplies and printing	1,083,314	117,379	27,973	<b>1,228,666</b>	1,045,686
Professional fees	600,788	122,624	29,764	<b>753,176</b>	713,745
Travel and training	604,002	5,046	3,960	<b>613,008</b>	582,726
Depreciation	413,958	120,934	1,301	<b>536,193</b>	412,352
Contract services	525,999			<b>525,999</b>	704,015
Telephones	233,969	41,645	3,972	<b>279,586</b>	236,591
Insurance	85,192	15,076	2,999	<b>103,267</b>	15,006
Postage	16,962	3,239	927	<b>21,128</b>	15,852
Advertising	<u>10,858</u>	<u>111</u>	<u>4,680</u>	<b>15,649</b>	<u>16,661</u>
<b>TOTAL 2020 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES</b>	<b><u>\$ 24,407,713</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,773,919</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 876,726</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 29,058,358</u></b>	
<b>TOTAL 2019 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES</b>	<b><u>\$ 21,598,908</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,431,947</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 738,851</u></b>		<b><u>\$ 25,769,706</u></b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

**FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE**

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended June 30, 2020

With comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2019

	2020	2019
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Change in net assets	\$ 9,285,517	\$ 1,583,920
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation	536,193	412,352
Investment income	83,759	(153,457)
Reinvested dividends and interests, net of fees	(10,017)	-
(Gain) on sale of property and equipment	(8,962,817)	(2,473,287)
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:		
Accounts receivables	(243,126)	(1,674,429)
Pledge receivables	803,681	(106,071)
Prepaid expense and other current assets	93,339	14,466
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Accounts payable	(228,382)	1,037,439
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	(2,508,429)	2,514,425
Government owned assets	77,725	-
Refundable government advances - paycheck protection program	2,382,913	-
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>1,310,356</b>	<b>1,155,358</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Proceeds from sale of investments	814,854	-
Purchase of investments	(2,983,406)	(1,048,956)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	10,175,000	3,749,944
Purchase of property and equipment	(1,350,868)	(642,293)
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>6,655,580</b>	<b>2,058,695</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>		
Payments on notes payable	(2,389,679)	(2,490,776)
Proceeds from bonds payable	2,400,000	-
Payments on bonds payable	(200,012)	-
<b>NET CASH (USED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>(189,691)</b>	<b>(2,490,776)</b>
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>7,776,245</b>	<b>723,277</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<b>4,680,866</b>	<b>3,957,589</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR</b>	<b>\$ 12,457,111</b>	<b>\$ 4,680,866</b>
<b>SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE:</b>		
Operating activities reflects interest paid of:	<b>\$ 146,040</b>	<b>\$ 124,060</b>
Acquisition of property with new bonds/notes payable:	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 6,000,000</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 1. Organization

For more than 90 years, Foothill Family Service (“the Agency”) has served Southern California in its mission to empower children and families to achieve success in relationships, school, and work through community-based services that advance growth and development. The Agency has earned a reputation for providing high-quality services that establish the foundation for brighter futures in which individuals and families thrive, communities are strengthened, and generations are enriched.

The Agency has adapted to meet the needs of the community for which -- and from which -- it was founded. Grown from a grassroots effort of collecting food and clothing in Pasadena to an organization reaching more than 23,000 of the Greater Los Angeles region’s community members annually, the Agency has emerged as a leader in mental health care, early childhood development and school-based behavioral health programs, as well as youth and family services including child abuse prevention and treatment, domestic violence prevention and treatment, and services for pregnant and parenting teens.

The Agency’s decades of advancement, expansion, and innovation underscores its proficiency and agility in responding to a complex, shifting landscape of the ever-changing human condition. It is an illustration of deep roots cultivated by a significant past, and far-reaching branches supporting a promising future. With each individual we help, we promote lasting change in the present that will ripple outward into communities and forward through generations.

### 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements is as follows:

#### Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

#### Net Assets

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

**Without Donor Restrictions.** Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

**With Donor Restrictions.** Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

#### Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Agency has defined cash and cash equivalents as time deposits, certificates of deposit, and all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less.

#### Pledged Contributions

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recognized at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at amounts approximating fair value, and measured using the present value of future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contributions revenue. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are substantially met. An allowance for uncollectible pledges will be estimated by management based on such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution and the nature of the fund-raising activity.

#### Investments

The Agency values its investments at fair value. Unrealized gains or losses (including investments bought, sold, and held during the year) are reflected in the Statement of Activities as gain or loss on investments. Short-term highly liquid money market deposits that are not used for operations are treated as investments.

#### Endowment Investments

Endowment investments consist of investments purchased with the following resources:

- Donor-restricted permanent endowments, which are contributions restricted by donors to investment in perpetuity with only investment income and appreciation being used to support the Agency's activities.

Endowment investments are reported at fair value. The fair value for investments in equity securities traded on national securities exchanges is determined by the closing price on the last business day of the fiscal year; securities traded on the over-the-counter market are valued at the last reported bid price. The fair value of shares in exchange-traded funds is determined by the closing price on the last business day of the fiscal year. The fair value of open-end mutual fund units is determined by the published net asset value per unit at the end of the last trading day of the fiscal year.

The investment and spending policies for the Endowment Fund are discussed in Note 15.

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

#### **Fair Value Measurements**

Generally accepted accounting principles provide guidance on how fair value should be determined when financial statement elements are required to be measured at fair value. Valuation techniques are ranked in three levels depending on the degree of objectivity of the inputs used with each level:

Level 1 inputs – quoted prices in active markets for identical assets

Level 2 inputs – quoted prices in active or inactive markets for the same or similar assets

Level 3 inputs – estimates using the best information available when there is little or no market

The Agency is required to measure its investments, pledged contributions, and in-kind contributions at fair value. The specific techniques used to measure the fair value for these financial statement elements are described in the notes below that relate to each element.

#### **Concentration of Credit Risks**

The Agency places its temporary cash investments with high-credit, quality financial institutions. At times, such investments may be in excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance limit. The Agency has not incurred losses related to these investments.

The primary receivable balance outstanding at June 30, 2020, consists of government contract receivables due from county, state, and federal granting agencies. Concentration of credit risks with respect to trade receivables are limited, as the majority of the Agency's receivables consist of earned fees from contract programs granted by governmental agencies.

Approximately 90% of the Agency's total revenue and support is derived from program and contract revenue.

#### **Property and Equipment**

Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support at their estimated fair value. Such donations are reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted support. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Agency reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Agency reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time. Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method.

Property and equipment purchased with government contract funds are recorded at cost when purchased, and a correspondingly liability is recorded, since these items are deemed the property of the funding agency. When the property is no longer in use, it can revert back to the funding agency, or if the property is sold, the funding agency determines the use of the proceeds (see Note 8).

continued

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

#### **Donated Materials and Services**

Contributions of donated non-cash assets are measured on a non-recurring basis and recorded at fair value in the period received. Contributions of donated services that create or enhance non-financial assets or that require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation, are recorded at fair value in the period received.

#### **Income Taxes**

The Agency is exempt from taxation under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701d.

Generally accepted accounting principles provide accounting and disclosure guidance about positions taken by an organization in its tax returns that might be uncertain. Management has considered its tax positions and believes that all of the positions taken by the Agency in its federal and state exempt organization tax returns are more likely than not to be sustained upon examination. The Agency's returns are subject to examination by federal and state taxing authorities, generally for three and four years, respectively, after they are filed.

#### **Third Party Reimbursements**

Program service fees and contract reimbursements, including retroactive adjustments under reimbursement agreements, are reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from third-party payers. Retroactive adjustments are accrued on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and are adjusted in future periods, as final settlements are determined.

#### **Grant Revenue**

Grant revenue is recognized when the qualifying costs are incurred for cost-reimbursement grants or contracts or when a unit of service is provided for performance grants. Grant revenue from federal agencies (including pass-through grant revenue) is subject to independent audit under the Uniform Guidance and review by grantor agencies. In addition, the Agency receives grant revenue from local government agencies which is also subject to independent audit and review by the grantor agencies. These audits or reviews could result in the disallowance of expenditures under the terms of the grant or reductions of future grant funds. Based on prior experience, the Agency's management believes that costs ultimately disallowed, if any, would not materially affect the financial position of the Agency.

#### **Functional Allocation of Expenses**

Costs of providing the Agency's programs and other activities have been presented in the Statement of Functional Expenses. During the year, such costs are accumulated into separate groupings as either direct or indirect. Indirect or shared costs are allocated among program and support services by a method that best measures the relative degree of benefit. The Agency uses full-time equivalents to allocate indirect costs.

continued

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

#### Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses as of the date and for the period presented. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

#### Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncement

FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, as amended, supersedes or replaces nearly all GAAP revenue recognition guidance. These standards establish a new contract and control-based revenue recognition model, change the basis for deciding when revenue is recognized over time or at a point in time, and expanded disclosures about revenue. The Agency has implemented Topic 606 and have adjusted the presentation in these financial statements accordingly.

In June 2018, FASB issued ASU 2018-08, *Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. This standard assist entities in evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as contributions or exchange transactions and determining whether a contribution is conditional. The Agency has implemented the provisions of ASU 2018-08 applicable to both contributions received and to contributions made in the accompanying financial statements under a modified prospective basis. Analysis of various provisions of these standards resulted in no significant changes in the way. The Agency recognizes revenue, and therefore no changes to the previously issued audited financial statements were required on a retrospective basis.

#### Comparative Totals

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Agency's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, from which the summarized information was derived.

#### Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 3, 2020, the date which the financial statements were available for issue. Except as noted in Note 16, no other events or transactions have occurred during this period that appear to require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 3. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Agency monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Agency's core revenues comes primarily from multiyear government contracts. These program related revenues, in general, are sufficient to cover the organization's program and administrative operating expenses for the next 12 months.

Even with stable and predictable revenue, in order to project against uncertainty, the Agency has a goal to maintain financial assets, which consist of cash and short-term investments, on hand to meet 90 days of normal operating cash expenses, which are, on average, approximately \$6,900,000. Additionally, the Agency has a goal to hold the equivalent of one month of salaries in cash or cash equivalent.

As of June 30, 2020, the following financial assets could readily be made available within one year of the statement of financial position date to meet general expenditures:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$12,457,111
Investments	5,771,378
Accounts receivable	4,186,784
Pledges receivable	<u>203,486</u>
Total financial assets	22,618,759
Less: amounts not available to be used with one year:	
Endowment assets	<u>653,175</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$21,965,584</u>

### 4. Accounts Receivables

Accounts receivables at June 30, 2020 and 2019, consist of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Contract receivables	\$2,608,545	\$2,365,693
Patient receivables	995	416
Due from L.A. County		
Department of Mental Health ("DMH")	<u>1,577,594</u>	<u>1,577,594</u>
	4,187,134	3,943,703
Less: allowance for uncollectible accounts	<u>(350)</u>	<u>(45)</u>
	<u>\$4,186,784</u>	<u>\$3,943,658</u>

continued

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 5. Pledges Receivable

Pledges receivable are recorded as support when pledged unless designated otherwise. All pledges are valued at the estimated fair present value at June 30, 2020 and are deemed fully collectible. Accordingly, no allowance for uncollectible pledges has been recorded as of June 30, 2020. Using a rate of 3%, the discount on pledges receivable is immaterial, accordingly unamortized discount on pledges receivable is not recorded. Pledges receivable of \$203,486 at June 30, 2020 are expected to be collected as follows:

Within one year	\$148,757
One to five years	<u>54,729</u>
	<u>\$203,486</u>

### 6. Investments

Investments at June 30, 2020 and 2019, consist of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Mutual funds	\$4,598,159	\$3,450,195
Exchange traded funds	<u>1,173,219</u>	<u>226,373</u>
	<u>\$5,771,378</u>	<u>\$3,676,568</u>

Investment income for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 consists of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Interest and dividends	\$36,594	\$ 26,129
Unrealized (loss) gains	(1,696)	111,517
Realized gains	<u>48,861</u>	<u>15,811</u>
	<u>\$83,759</u>	<u>\$153,457</u>

### 7. Fair Value Measurements

The table below presents the balances of assets measured at fair value at June 30, 2020 on a recurring basis:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Mutual funds	\$4,598,159	\$ -	\$ -	\$4,598,159
Exchange traded funds	<u>1,173,219</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,173,219</u>
	<u>\$5,771,378</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$5,771,378</u>

The fair value of mutual funds and exchange traded funds have been measured on a recurring basis using quoted prices for identical assets in active market (Level 1 inputs).

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 7. Fair Value Measurements, continued

The table below presents transactions measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis during the year ended June 30, 2020:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Pledged contributions - new	\$ -	\$ -	\$147,340	\$ 147,340
Donated materials and services	<u>877,688</u>	<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>	<u>877,688</u>
Total investments	<u>\$877,688</u>	<u>\$          </u>	<u>\$147,340</u>	<u>\$1,025,028</u>

The fair value of pledged contributions - new is measured using the best information available when there is little or no market (Level 3). The fair value of donated materials and services has been measured on a non-recurring basis using quoted prices for similar assets in inactive market (Level 1 inputs).

### 8. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at June 30, 2020 consist of the following:

	<u>Owned</u>	<u>Government Owned</u>	<u>Total</u>
Land	\$ 5,143,175	\$ -	\$ 5,143,175
Building	5,747,504		5,747,504
Leasehold improvements	3,575,909		3,575,909
Equipment	1,026,942	80,281	1,107,223
Const in process-WC	64,081		64,081
Origination fees	<u>120,207</u>	<u>          </u>	<u>120,207</u>
	15,677,818	80,281	15,758,099
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,782,479)</u>	<u>(2,556)</u>	<u>(2,785,035)</u>
	<u>\$12,895,339</u>	<u>\$77,725</u>	<u>\$12,973,064</u>

Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2020 was \$536,193.

The useful lives of property and equipment for purposes of computing depreciation are:

Buildings and improvements	10-40 years
Furniture and fixtures	5-10 years

In March 2017 the Agency entered into an agreement to sell its two Pasadena properties located at 111 S. Hudson Ave and 118 S. Oak Knoll Ave. for \$10,175,000. The contract is non-cancelable with a limit on liquidated damages of \$500,000. The final sale is complete in April 2020. It is the Agency's intention to secure a suitable size replacement location either through a lease or purchase for its Pasadena operations.

continued



# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 9. Accounts Payable

Accounts payable at June 30, 2020 and 2019, consist of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Trade payables	\$ 629,690	\$1,302,515
Due to L.A. County DMH*	<u>4,367,864</u>	<u>3,923,421</u>
	<u>\$4,997,554</u>	<u>\$5,225,936</u>

\*Represents the Agency's calculation of liabilities over multiple contract years pending settlement with L.A. County DMH.

### 10. Accrued and Other Current Liabilities

Following is a summary of accrued and other current liabilities at June 30, 2020 and 2019:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Accrued payroll, compensated absences, and related taxes	\$1,675,268	\$1,473,878
Escrow deposits	-	2,800,000
Reserve – contract adjustments	1,224,972	1,159,655
Other current liabilities	95,787	171,202
Deferred revenue	<u>122,458</u>	<u>22,179</u>
	<u>\$3,118,485</u>	<u>\$5,626,914</u>

### 11. Concentrations

The Agency's two largest funding sources during the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, Early Head Start and DMH, represent 18% and 46% of total revenue, respectively.

### 12. Notes Payable

The notes payable were paid in full during the year ended June 30, 2020.

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 13. Bonds Payable

On March 1, 2019, the California Infrastructure and Economic Development Bank issued Tax Exempt Revenue Bonds (“Bonds”) to the Agency in the principal amount of \$5,000,000. The Bonds bear interest at 3.615% with a maturity date of March 2029. The proceeds from the sale of the Bonds were used to purchase real property in Pasadena and West Covina.

During the year 2020, the BBVA Mortgage Corporation issued Tax Exempt Revenue Bonds (“Bonds”) to the Agency in the principal amount of \$2,400,000. The Bonds bear interest at 2.7180% with a maturity date of March 2029. The proceeds from the sale of the Bonds were used to pay off the notes payable outstanding balance.

Total outstanding Bonds at June 30, 2020 \$7,149,985

As required by the terms of the Bonds, the Agency is required to satisfy certain debt covenants. The Agency met their required restrictive debt covenants at June 30, 2020.

Future maturities of the Bonds are as follows:

<u>Year ending June 30,</u>	
2021	\$ 261,380
2022	261,380
2023	261,380
2024	261,380
2025	261,380
Thereafter	<u>5,843,085</u>
	<u>\$7,149,985</u>

### 14. Refundable Government Advance – Paycheck Protection Program

In April 2020, the Agency received a refundable government advance in the amount of \$3,585,125 under the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”). The PPP, established as part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”), provides for advances to qualifying businesses for amounts up to 2.5 times of the average monthly payroll expenses of the qualifying business. The refundable government advance are forgivable after twenty four weeks as long as the borrower uses the proceeds for eligible purposes, including payroll, benefits, rent and utilities, and maintains its payroll levels. The amount of forgiveness will be reduced if the borrower terminates employees or reduces salaries during the eight-week period.

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 14. Refundable Government Advance – Paycheck Protection Program, continued

The unforgiven portion of the PPP is payable over two years at an interest rate of 1%, with a deferral of payments for the first six months. The Agency decided to use the proceeds for purposes consistent with the PPP under International Accounting Standard (IAS) 20, Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance. The Agency currently believes that its use of the proceeds met the conditions for forgiveness.

Revenue related to refundable government advances - paycheck protection program for the year ended June 30, 2020 was \$1,202,212, which is reflected in the Statement of Activities as program and contracts revenue.

The remaining balance of the refundable government advance was \$2,382,913 at June 30, 2020.

### 15. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2020 consist of the following:

Program restrictions	<u>\$657,071</u>
----------------------	------------------

For the year ended June 30, 2020, net assets released from purpose restrictions were \$13,741,578 and \$1,202,212 of PPP advances.

#### Endowments

The Agency's endowment consists of one Endowment Fund established by donors (referred to as donor-restricted endowment funds). As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The state of California enacted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Fund Act ("UPMIFA") effective January 1, 2009. UPMIFA establishes law for the management and investment of donor-restricted endowment funds. The Board of Directors of the Agency has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted permanent endowment funds unless there are explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Agency classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to all donor-restricted permanent endowments, (b) the original value of any subsequent gifts to donor-restricted permanent endowments, and (c) the original value of accumulations to donor-restricted permanent endowments made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 15. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions, continued

UPMIFA permits the Agency to appropriate for expenditure or accumulate as much of a donor-restricted endowment fund as it determines is prudent for the uses, benefits, purposes, and duration for which the endowment fund is established. In making its determination to appropriate or accumulate, the Agency must act in good faith, with the care that an ordinarily prudent person in a like position would exercise under similar circumstances, and it must consider, if relevant, the following factors:

- The duration and preservation of the endowment fund
- The purposes of the Agency and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Agency
- The investment policy of the Agency

The net asset composition of the endowment for the year ended June 30, 2020, is as follows:

	<b>Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Investments	\$564,563	\$635,625	<b>\$1,200,188</b>
Pledges receivable		417	<b>417</b>
Cash		<u>17,133</u>	<u><b>17,133</b></u>
	<u>\$564,563</u>	<u>\$653,175</u>	<u><b>\$1,217,738</b></u>

The Agency has an investment policy specific to its Endowment Fund, which is monitored by the Investment Committee of its Board of Directors. The investment policy describes the objective for the fund and sets ranges for asset allocation. The objective of the Endowment Fund is to earn an absolute return on the Endowment Fund that will provide a sustainable and increasing level of endowment income to support the Agency's annual operating budget, while increasing the real economic value of the Endowment Fund. The Investment Manager will be evaluated based on their performance relative to an appropriate benchmark and against a universe of similarly managed funds. This evaluation will examine a rolling three and five year period. The return goal of the Investment Fund, measured over a full market cycle, shall be the performance of an appropriate blended benchmark, net of fees, plus 25 to 50 basis points. Currently, the Investment Committee is using Morgan Stanley's "Basic Benchmark" in assessing long term performance. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. In light of this return requirement, the portfolio is constructed using a total return approach with significant portion of the funds invested to seek growth of principal over time. The assets are invested for the long term, and a higher short term volatility in these assets is to be expected and accepted.

continued

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### 15. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions, continued

The following is a summary of the asset allocation guidelines, with allowable ranges for each asset type:

Asset category	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Equity	35%	65%
Fixed income	10%	60%
Alternative strategies	0%	30%
Cash equivalents	2%	25%

It is expected that, in general, the portfolio shall be well diversified with respect to sector, industry, and issuer in accordance with the stated guidelines. If the Investment Committee chooses to invest in a mutual fund in order to meet the investment objectives of the Investment Funds, the fund shall be an open-end mutual fund and registered under the Investment Agency Act of 1940. Although it is recognized that a mutual fund's policies, guidelines, and techniques may not be consistent in all aspects with those outlined in this policy, it is expected that the mutual fund's policies and techniques will agree substantially with those of this policy. Any policy or technique of the mutual fund, which is not consistent with this investment policy, shall be reviewed by the Investment Manager and accepted by the Investment Committee.

The Board of Directors recognizes that reinvesting income and capital gains are an important factor in the growth of the Endowment Fund. It is therefore the policy of the Agency to reinvest all income and capital gains from the Endowment Fund until such later date as it may be prudent to spend such income or capital gains. However, annually up to 5% of the last three year's average valuation (the "Spending Rate"), based on audited financial statements, of the unrestricted board designated net assets and permanent endowment may be transferred to the Agency's operating budget. There will be no other capital transfers by the Investment Committee without prior approval of the full Board of Directors. The Spending Rate may range from 3-5% and will be determined annually by the Board upon the recommendation of the Investment Committee.

In establishing this policy, the Agency considered the long term expected return on its Endowment Fund investments and set the rate with the objective of maintaining the purchasing power of its donor-restricted permanent endowment funds over time.

The changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2020, are as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Beginning, July 1, 2019	\$545,615	\$650,692	<b>\$1,196,307</b>
Net appreciation (including net realized and unrealized gain/losses)	18,948		<b>18,948</b>
Donation		2,483	<b>2,483</b>
Ending, June 30, 2020	<u>\$564,563</u>	<u>\$653,175</u>	<b><u>\$1,217,738</u></b>

continued

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 16. Commitments and Contingencies

#### Obligations Under Operating Leases

The Agency leases two facilities under non-cancelable operating lease agreements. Future minimum lease payments for all leases with initial terms of one year or more are as follows at June 30, 2020:

<u>Year ending June 30,</u>	
2021	\$ 696,770
2022	598,334
2023	385,918
2024	<u>127,354</u>
	<u>\$1,808,376</u>

Rental expense on all operating leases for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 was \$668,280 and \$592,242, respectively.

#### Contracts

The Agency's grants and contracts are subject to inspection and audit by the appropriate governmental funding agency. The purpose is to determine whether program funds were used in accordance with their respective guidelines and regulations. The potential exists for disallowance of previously-funded program costs. The ultimate liability, if any, which may result from these governmental audits cannot be reasonably estimated and, accordingly, the Agency has no provisions for the possible disallowance of program costs on its financial statements.

#### Impact of COVID-19 Virus

Following the Los Angeles County, and State "Safer at Home" order to close all non-essential business activities, the Agency has been conducting business as usual under Safer at Home protocols. The long-term impact of the COVID-19 virus on the Agency cannot be foreseen at this time and is not reflected in these financial statements.

### 17. Benefit Plans

The Agency sponsors a noncontributory defined contribution pension plan that covers all full time employees with more than one year of service. Contributions to the plan are based on a percentage of gross wages. All contributions to the plan are through salary reduction agreements between the Agency and its employees. The Agency also sponsors a flexible premium deferred annuity compensation agreement under IRS Section 457(b) for all eligible highly compensated employees, the assets and liabilities of which are recorded on the Statements of Financial Position. As of June 30, 2020 and 2019, \$93,344 and \$93,033, respectively, has been deferred based on elections made by the Agency.

For the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, the total pension expense was \$518,289 and \$495,581, respectively.

continued

# FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### **18. Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements**

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in Topic 840, Leases. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. A modified retrospective transition approach is required for lessees for capital and operating leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, with certain practical expedients available. The Agency is currently evaluating the effect this standard will have on the financial statements and disclosures.

**SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE**

---



**FOOTHILL FAMILY SERVICE**

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES BY PROGRAM

For the year ended June 30, 2020

	Program Services						Total Program Services	Management and General	Fund Development	Total
	Mental Health Services	Early Child	Teen Parent Families and Youth Development	Child Abuse Child Welfare	Domestic Violence	Family Counseling				
Salaries	\$ 7,311,136	\$ 3,843,511	\$ 283,259	\$ 974,290	\$ 548,105	\$ 287,009	\$ 13,247,310	\$ 2,386,352	\$ 510,133	\$ 16,143,795
Employee benefits	1,973,900	1,043,305	76,660	262,367	148,244	81,085	3,585,561	646,943	138,594	4,371,098
Total personnel costs	9,285,036	4,886,816	359,919	1,236,657	696,349	368,094	16,832,871	3,033,295	648,727	20,514,893
Subcontracts		1,432,819		116,323			1,549,142			1,549,142
Occupancy	664,515	408,052	21,564	70,799	36,697	38,592	1,240,219	219,373	43,386	1,502,978
Other expenses	206,363	665,655	6,825	300,148	23,540	7,908	1,210,439	95,197	109,037	1,414,673
Supplies and printing	273,278	683,952	9,264	46,553	50,737	19,530	1,083,314	117,379	27,973	1,228,666
Professional fees	256,335	254,896	12,280	33,130	31,086	13,061	600,788	122,624	29,764	753,176
Travel and training	204,691	279,652	9,203	55,960	52,457	2,039	604,002	5,046	3,960	613,008
Depreciation	263,381	17,314	21,890	70,302	20,385	20,686	413,958	120,934	1,301	536,193
Contract services	525,999						525,999			525,999
Telephones	128,604	57,672	6,687	20,591	14,116	6,299	233,969	41,645	3,972	279,586
Insurance	43,584	25,196	2,333	7,473	4,402	2,204	85,192	15,076	2,999	103,267
Advertising	5,348	3,315	332	1,055	566	242	10,858	111	4,680	15,649
Postage	7,446	5,749	709	2,094	543	421	16,962	3,239	927	21,128
<b>TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>\$ 11,864,580</b>	<b>\$ 8,721,088</b>	<b>\$ 451,006</b>	<b>\$ 1,961,085</b>	<b>\$ 930,878</b>	<b>\$ 479,076</b>	<b>\$ 24,407,713</b>	<b>\$ 3,773,919</b>	<b>\$ 876,726</b>	<b>\$ 29,058,358</b>

See independent auditors' report.

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

---

**Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting  
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  
Performed in Accordance With *Government Auditing Standards***

---

To the Board of Directors  
Foothill Family Service

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Foothill Family Service (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2020, and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 3, 2020.

**Internal Control Over Financial Reporting**

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Foothill Family Service's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Foothill Family Service's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Foothill Family Service's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements, on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

**Compliance and Other Matters**

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Foothill Family Service's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

**Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting  
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements  
Performed in Accordance With *Government Auditing Standards***

---

**Purpose of this Report**

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

*Harrington Group*

Pasadena, California  
November 3, 2020